BtoC: financing solutions distributed directly to customers. This line includes personal loans and revolving credit.
BtoBtoC: payment and financing solutions distributed to customers through partners and retail chains. This line includes split payment, ‘Buy Now
Pay Later’, and assigned credit solutions.

Digital indicators
The number of active customers using mobile apps or websites corresponds to the number of customers who have made at least one visit via
one of the digital channels (mobile apps or website) over the last 12 months.
The number of visits corresponds to the average number of visits (all markets combined) via mobile apps and websites for the BP and CE over a
7-day period since the beginning of the year.
The scores on the App Store or Google Play online stores correspond to the average of the scores awarded by users at the end of the period
in question.

20|41

Reconciliation of 2022 data to pro forma data

Groupe BPCE Q1-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures   6,575  (4,961) (424) 17 37 1,244 785
IFRS 17 (426) 376 13 (1)  (38) (29)
Pro forma figures 6,149 (4,585) (411) 16 37 1,206 755

Retail banking  and Insurance Q1-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures   4,627  (2,856) (343) 12 5 1,444 1,076
IFRS 17 (422)  375 13 (2)  (36) (27)
Pro forma figures 4,205 (2,481) (330) 10 5 1,409 1,049

Global financial services Q1-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures 1,782 (1,275) (85) 3 15 441 313
Guarantees (2)   (2) (1)
New rules 2   2 1
Pro forma figures 1,782 (1,275) (85) 3 15 440 313

Corporate center Q1-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures 166 (830) 4 2 18 (640) (604)
Guarantees  2   2 1
New rules (2)   (2) (1)
IFRS 17 (5) 1  1  (2) (2)
Pro forma figures 162 (829) 4 3 18 (643) (606)

21|41

Groupe BPCE Q2-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures   6,569  (4,250) (457) 15 10 1,886 1,329
IFRS 17 (537) 345 12 (15)  (194) (147)
Pro forma figures 6,032 (3,904) (445) 0 10 1,693 1,182

Retail banking  and Insurance Q2-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures   4,630  (2,819) (392) 8 1 1,430 1,056
IFRS 17 (530)  346 12 (14)  (185) (141)
Pro forma figures 4,101 (2,473) (379) (5) 1 1,245 915

Global financial services Q2-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures 1,767 (1,252) (84) 3  434 314
New rules 2   2 1
Pro forma figures 1,771 (1,252) (84) 3  437 316

Corporate center Q2-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures 171 (179) 18 3 8 22 (40)
New rules (2)   (2) (1)
IFRS 17 (7)   (1)  (9) (6)
Pro forma figures 161 (179) 18 2 8 10 (48)

22|41

Groupe BPCE Q3-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures   6,309  (4,258) (347) 15 14 1,732 1,288
IFRS 17 (374) 342 5 5  (22) (14)
Pro forma figures 5,934 (3,916) (342) 20 14 1,710 1,274

Retail banking  and Insurance Q3-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures   4,437  (2,756) (366) 13 4 1,332 955
IFRS 17 (380)  343 5 5  (27) (17)
Pro forma figures 4,057 (2,413) (361) 19 4 1,305 977

Global financial services Q3-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures 1,692 (1,265) (19) 3  411 293
New rules 2   2 1
Pro forma figures 1,694 (1,265) (19) 3  413 294

Corporate center Q3-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures 179 (236) 38 (1) 10 (11) 0
New rules (2)   (2) (1)
IFRS 17 6 (1)   5 3
Pro forma figures 183 (237) 38 (1) 10 (7) 2

23|41

Groupe BPCE Q4-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures   6,252  (4,608) (772) (22) 275 885 549
IFRS 17 (408) 375 6 6  (21) (15)
Pro forma figures 5,844 (4,233) (766) (16) 275 863 535

Retail banking  and Insurance Q4-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures   4,244  (3,008) (652) 5 292 881 680
IFRS 17 (409)  371 6 6  (26) (18)
Pro forma figures 3,835 (2,637) (646) 11 292 856 662

Global financial services Q4-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures 1,863 (1,376) (60) 4 1 432 296
New rules 2   2 1
Pro forma figures 1,865 (1,376) (60) 4 1 434 297

Corporate center Q4-22
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures 146 (224) (60) (31) (18) (429) (427)
New rules (2)   (2) (1)
IFRS 17  4   4 3
Pro forma figures 144 (220) (60) (31) (18) (426) (425)

24|41

Groupe BPCE 2022
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures   25,705  (18,077) (2,000) 24 336 5,748 3,951
IFRS 17 (1,745) 1,439 36 (4)  (275) (205)
Pro forma figures 23,959 (16,638) (1,964) 20 336 5,473 3,746

Retail banking  and Insurance 2022
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures   17,938  (11,439) (1,753) 39 302 5,088 3,807
IFRS 17 (1,740)  1,435 36 (4)  (274) (204)
Pro forma figures 16,198 (10,004) (1,717) 35 302 4,814 3,603

Global financial services 2022
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures 7,105 (5,168) (247) 13 17 1,718 1,215
New rules 6 0 0 0 0 6 5
Pro forma figures 7,111 (5,168) (247) 13 17 1,725 1,220

Corporate center 2022
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net
income of
associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net income
- Group share

Reported figures 662 (1,470) 0 (28) 18 (1,058) (1,071)
New rules (6) 0 0 0 0 (6) (5)
IFRS 17 (5) 4 - 0 0 (1) (1)

Pro forma figures 650 (1,465) 0 (28) 18 (1,066) (1,077)

25|41

Q2-23 & Q2-22 results: reconciliation of reported data to alternative performance measures

€m

 Net

banking
income

Operating
expenses

Cost of
risk

Gains or
losses on

other assets
Income

before tax
Net income

- Group share

Reported Q2-23 results   5,467 (3,799) (342) 2 1,337 973
Transformation and reorganization costs Business

lines/Corporate center 2 (48) 1   (45) (32)
Disposals Corporate center   (1) (1) (1)
Disputes Business

lines/Corporate center 87   87 87
Q2-23 results excluding exceptional
items   5,377 (3,751) (343) 2 1,297 918

€m

 Net

banking
income

Operating
expenses

Cost of
risk

Gains or
losses on

other assets
Income

before tax
Net income

- Group share
Pro forma reported Q2-22 results   6,032 (3,904) (445) 10 1,693 1,182
Transformation and reorganization costs Business

lines/Corporate center 5 (54)  7 (42) (32)
Disposals  Corporate center

Pro forma Q2-22 results excluding
exceptional items   6,027 (3,850) (445) 3 1,735 1,214

26|41

H1-23 & H1-22 results: reconciliation of reported data to alternative performance measures

€m

 Net

banking
income

Operating
expenses

Cost of
risk

Gains or
losses on

other assets
Income

before tax
Net income

- Group share

Reported H1-23 results   11,281 (8,386) (669) 51 2,305 1,506
Transformation and reorganization costs Business lines/Corporate

center 6 (104) 3   (95) (68)
Disposals Corporate center   (1) (1) (1)
Disputes Business lines/Corporate

center 87   87 87
H1-23 results excluding exceptional